assets are available.  Under Canadian GAAP, the Company recorded the tax cost of expenditures renounced to subscribers
on the date the deductions were renounced to the subscribers. Share capital was reduced and deferrred income tax liabilities
were increased by the tax cost of expenditures renounced to the subscribers, except that the amount was recognized as a tax
recovery to the extent that suitable deferred tax assets were available.

Effect on Statement of Financial Position:

Three months ended
July 31,

Year ended
April 30,

2011 2010 2011 2010

Decrease share capital $ - $ - $ 1,925 $ -
Recognize flow-through share premium liability $ - $ - $ 11,025 $ -
Increase deficit $ - $ - $ 9,100 $ -

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these consolidated  financial statements

Page 20 of  24

RAZORE ROCK RESOURCES INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED APRIL 30, 2012 AND 2011

Reconciliation of Canadian GAAP to IFRS

The Canadian GAAP statement of financial position as at May 1, 2010 has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

Cdn GAAP
$

Effect of
transition
to IFRS

$
IFRS

$

ASSETS

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,016 $ - $ 1,016

Cash and cash equivalents - restricted - - -

Prepaid expenses 9,600 - 9,600

H.S.T. receivable 8,879 - 8,879

19,495 - 19,495

Non-current assets:

Exploration and evaluation assets 65,593 - 65,593

Investments 8,100 - 8,100

$ 93,188 $ - $ 93,188

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 35,429 $ - $ 35,429

Non-controlling interest 59,224 - 59,224

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Common shares 912,894 - 912,894
Warrants 1,250 - 1,250
Contributed Surplus 12,500 - 12,500
Deficit (909,208) - (909,208)
Accumulated other comprehensive income (18,901) - (18,901)

(1,465) - (1,465)

$ 93,188 $ - $ 93,188

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these consolidated  financial statements

Page 21 of  24

RAZORE ROCK RESOURCES INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED APRIL 30, 2012 AND 2011

The Canadian GAAP statement of financial position as at  April 30, 2011 has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

Cdn GAAP
$

Effect of
transition
to IFRS

$
IFRS

$

ASSETS

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents $ 92,593 $ - $ 92,593

Cash and cash equivalents - restricted 36,400 - 36,400

Prepaid expenses 50,800 - 50,800

H.S.T. receivable 18,151 - 18,151

197,944 - 197,944

Non-current assets:

Exploration and evaluation assets 40,448 - 40,448

Investments 4,321 - 4,321

$ 242,713 $ - $ 242,713

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 53,180 $ - $ 53,180

Non-current liabilities:
Flow-through share premium liability - 11,025 11,025

Non-controlling interest 58,930 - 58,930

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Common shares (c) 1,126,194 (1,925) 1,124,269
Warrants 7,500 - 7,500
Contributed Surplus 13,750 - 13,750
Deficit (c) (994,161) (9,100) (1,003,261)
Accumulated other comprehensive income (22,680) - (22,680)

(c) 130,603 (11,025) 119,578

$ 242,713 $ - $ 242,713

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these consolidated  financial statements

Page 22 of  24

RAZORE ROCK RESOURCES INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED APRIL 30, 2012 AND 2011

The Canadian GAAP statement of comprehensive loss for the year ended April 30, 2011 has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

Cdn GAAP
$

Effect of
transition
to IFRS

$
IFRS

$

EXPENSES

General administration $ 20,990 $ - $ 20,990

Professional fees 73,357 - 73,357

Net loss before undernoted 94,347 - 94,347

Non-controlling interest in loss (294) - (294)

Net loss for the year before income tax 94,053 - 94,053

Deferred income tax (c) 9,100 (9,100) -

Net loss for the year $ 84,953 $ (9,100) $ 94,053

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these consolidated  financial statements

Page 23 of  24

RAZORE ROCK RESOURCES INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED APRIL 30, 2012 AND 2011

The Canadian GAAP statement of cash flows for the year ended April 30, 2011 has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

Cdn GAAP
$

Effect of
transition
to IFRS

$
IFRS

$
Cash was provided by (used in) the following activities:

Operations:

Net loss for the year (c) $ (84,953) $ (9,100) $ (94,053)

Items not requiring an outlay of cash:

Deferred income tax (c) (9,100) 9,100 -

Flow-through share premium liability (c) - 11,025 11,025

Minority interest in income (294) - (294)

Net change in non-cash working capital related to
operations

(4,221) - (4,221)

(98,568) 11,025 (87,543)

Investments:

Expenditures on exploration and evaluation assets 25,145 - 25,145

Financing:

Capital stock issued for cash (c) 201,400 (11,025) 190,375

Restricted cash (36,400) - (36,400)

165,000 (11,025) 153,975

Net change in cash and cash equivalents during the year 91,577 - 91,577

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year 1,016 - 1,016

Cash and cash equivalents, end of year $ 92,593 $ - $ 92,593

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these consolidated  financial statements

Page 24 of  24

RAZORE ROCK RESOURCES INC.
Annual Management Discussion and Analysis
For the years ending April 30, 2012 and 2011

This Management Discussion and Analysis (“MD&A ”) of Razore Rock Resources Inc. (the “Company”) dated as
of July 12, 2012, provides analysis of the Company’s financial results for the years ending April 30, 2012 and 2011.
The following information should be read in conjunction with the audited consolidated financial statements and the

[…]

The CGAAP statement of financial position as at May 1, 2010 has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

CGAAP
$

Effect of
transition
to IFRS

$

IFRS
$

ASSETS

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 1,016  $ -  $ 1,016

Cash and cash equivalents - restricted   -   -   -
Prepaid expenses   9,600   -   9,600
H.S.T. receivable   8,879   -   8,879
   19,495   -   19,495

Non-current assets:
Mining claims   65,593   -   65,593
Investments   8,100   -   8,100
  $ 93,188  $ -  $ 93,188

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  $ 35,429  $ -  $ 35,429

Minority interest   59,224   -   59,224

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Common shares   912,894   -   912,894
Warrants   1,250   -   1,250
Contributed Surplus   12,500   -   12,500
Deficit   (909,208)   -   (909,208)
Accumulated other comprehensive income   (18,901)   -   (18,901)
   (1,465)   -   (1,465)

  $ 93,188  $ -  $ 93,188

7

The CGAAP statement of financial position as at April 30, 2011 has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

CGAAP
$

Effect of
transition
to IFRS

$

IFRS
$

ASSETS

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 92,593  $ -  $ 92,593

Cash and cash equivalents - restricted   36,400   -   36,400
Prepaid expenses   50,800   -   50,800
H.S.T. receivable   18,151   -   18,151
   197,944   -   197,944

Non-current assets:
Mining claims   40,448   -   40,448
Investments   4,321   -   4,321
  $ 242,713  $ -  $ 242,713

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  $ 53,180  $ -  $ 53,180

Non-current liabilities:

Flow-through share premium liability   -   11,025   11,025

Minority interest   58,930   -   58,930

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Common shares   1,126,194   (1,925)   1,124,269
Warrants   7,500   -   7,500
Contributed Surplus   13,750   -   13,750
Deficit   (994,161)   (9,100)   (1,003,261)
Accumulated other comprehensive income   (22,680)   -   (22,680)
   130,603   (11,025)   119,578

  $ 242,713  $ -  $ 242,713

8

The CGAAP statement of comprehensive loss for the year ended April 30, 2011 has been reconciled to IFRS as
follows:

CGAAP
$

Effect of
transition
to IFRS

$

IFRS
$

EXPENSES

General administration  $ 20,990  $ -  $ 20,990
Professional fees   73,357   -   73,357

Net loss before undernoted   94,347   -   94,347
Minority interest in loss   (294)   -   (294)
Net loss for the year before income tax   94,053   -   94,053
Future income tax   9,100   (9,100)   -
Net loss for the period  $ 84,953  $ (9,100)  $ 94,053

The CGAAP statement of cash flows for the year ended April 30, 2011 has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

CGAAP
$

Effect of
transition
to IFRS

$

IFRS
$

Cash was provided by (used in) the following activities:

Operations:
Net loss for the year   $(84,953) - $(84,953)
Items not requiring an outlay of cash:
   Deferred income tax (9,100) - (9,100)
   Flow-through share premium liability  11,025 11,025
   Minority income in income (294) - (294)
Net change in working capital items related to operations (4,221) - (4,221)
 (98,568) 11,025 (87,543)

Investments:
   Expenditures on exploration and evaluation assets 25,145 - 25,145

Financing:
   Capital stock issued for cash 201,400 (11,025) 190,375
   Restricted cash (36,400) - (36,400)
 165,000 (11,025) 153,975

Net change in cash and cash equivalents during the year 91,577 - 91,577

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year 1,016  1,016

Cash and cash equivalents, end of year $   92,593  $   92,593

9

Transactions with related parties:

The Company’s related parties consist of executive officers and directors:

  For the year ended

 April 30
Related Party Item 2012 2011
Director Legal fees charged to statement of loss $ 23,849  $ 22,462

Key Management
Personnel

 Salaries and fees charged to statement of loss $ -  $ -
 Share-based payments charged to statement of loss $ 75,000  $ -

The above transactions were in the normal course of operations and were measured at the exchange amount, which